

CASE NO. 24-0682

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS**

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**COMMONWEALTH
GENERATING COMPANY**

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA,
CIVIL ACTION No. 12-3456

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS**

**BRIEF SUBMITTED BY:
Team No. 23**

Counsels for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

Jurisdictional Statement.....5

Issues Presented for Review6

Statement of the Case.....7

Summary of the Argument.....8

Argument12

 A. The court should reverse the holding that ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS is a lawful discharge under the Clean Water Act because ComGen did not disclose the discharge to the VDEP12

 B. The 12th Circuit owes deference to its decision adopting Piney Run because Loper Bright did not overturn the decision.....21

 C. This court should reverse the district court’s dismissal of SCCRAP’s 42 U.S.C. § 6971 citizen suit because SCCRAP presented facts that support article III standing, satisfying the burden of proof for all three elements.....25

 D. SCCRAP can pursue a RCRA imminent and substantial endangerment claim related to the Little Green Run Impoundment while only alleging to the environment itself.....32

Conclusion37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Ala. 2019)	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	31
<i>Focus on the Fam. v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir.2005)	passim
<i>Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605 (EAB 1998)	16, 20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC.</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	22
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 696 (E.D. Ky. 2021)	35
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F.Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	26
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	31
<i>Me. People's All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25, 27
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	35
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1739 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024)	26, 27, 30
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34, 36
<i>Parris v. 3M Co.</i> , 595 F.Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	14, 18
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Com'rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , MD, 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) passim	

<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	35
<i>S. River Watershed All., Inc. v. Dekalb Cnty.</i> , 69 F.4th 809 (11th Cir. 2023).....	26, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC.</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19, 23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	27
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F.Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	passim
<i>U.S. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC.</i> , 215 F.Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Union Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	36
<i>Walters v. Fast AC, Ltd.</i> , 60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023).....	29

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)	26
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	32, 33, 35, 36

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d).....	28, 30, 31, 32
